

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

JURISDICTION OF MUNICIPAL COURTS OF WASHINGTON COUNTY 109

CHAP. 59

Chapter 58

AN ACT Relating to Investment of Farm Land Loan's Funds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 58, §3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 58 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 3. How commissioners may invest funds. The said commissioners shall in their discretion invest the principal of the funds which have arisen or may hereafter arise from the sale and lease of the lands reserved for public uses, keeping the principal funds separate from the interest, in the following named bonds and leans, but in no other manner, to wit: I. In bonds of this state; 2. In approved mortgages on agricultural lands, as hereafter provided in this act; 3. In the bonds of any city, town, or county of Maine; 4. In the bonds of the United States. (1) in accordance with the laws of the state governing the investment of the funds of savings banks or institutions for savings as enumerated in paragraphs I, II, III, IV, V, VI, VII, VIII, and X of section 27 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes as amended, and (2) in approved mortgages on agricultural lands, as hereafter provided in this act.'

Approved March 14, 1941

Chapter 59

AN ACT Relating to the Jurisdiction of the Municipal Courts of Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Jurisdiction of municipal courts in Washington county. The municipal courts within the county of Washington shall have original jurisdiction, concurrent with the superior court, of all civil actions in which the debt or damages demanded do not exceed \$300 to the extent following:

(1) The Eastport municipal court in which the defendant or a person summoned in good faith and on probable grounds, as trustee, resides in the city of Eastport, or in the towns of Perry, Pembroke, Dennysville or Edmunds, or having residence beyond the limits of this state, is served with process within said city or towns;

(2) The West Washington municipal court in which the defendant or